
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Place, 
Environment and Climate Action 
 

Thursday, 13 November 2025 at 2.30 pm 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 

overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 18 November 2025 unless called 

in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

November 2025 
 

Committee Officer: Email: 
committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 11 December 2025 

 
 
 

 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMPECA13112025


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below.  
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am three working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on an item on the agenda.  
 

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 
and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 

Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 
written response.  

 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 

or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 
debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 

the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 

Members of the public who wish to speak on an item on the agenda at this meeting, or 
present a petition, can attend the meeting in person or ‘virtually’ through an online 
connection.  

 
Requests to present a petition must be submitted no later than 9am ten working days 

before the meeting.  
 
Requests to speak must be submitted no later than 9am three working days before the 

meeting. 
 

Requests should be submitted to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 

ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 
written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am on the day of the 

meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
There are no previous meetings, and therefore minutes, of Delegated Decisions by 

Cabinet Member for Place, Environment and Climate Action for the Chair to approve.  
 

5. Local Aggregate Assessment 2024 (Pages 1 - 84) 

 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

Cabinet Member: Place, Environment and Climate Action 
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/142 

Contact: Helen Gosnell-Whyman, Principal Planner – Minerals and Waste Policy 
(Helen.Gosnell-Whyman@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  

 
Report by Director of Economy and Place (CMDPECA5). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Approve the Local Aggregate Assessment presented herewith; 

 
b) Authorise the Director for Economy and Place in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Place, Environment and Climate Action to make any 
revisions and publish the Oxfordshire Local Aggregate Assessment for the 

calendar year 2024 on the Council website.  
 

6. North Wessex National Landscape Management Plan 2025-2030 

(Pages 85 - 196) 
 

Cabinet Member: Place, Environment and Climate Action 
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/224 
Contact: Haidrun Breith, Technical Lead – Landscape and Green Infrastructure 

(Haidrun.Breith@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Report by Director of Environment and Highways (CMDPECA7). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Adopt the North Wessex Downs National Landscape Management Plan 

2025-2030 at Annex 1. 

 

 

mailto:Helen.Gosnell-Whyman@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Haidrun.Breith@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member 

her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with 

as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

 

Declaring an interest  

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered a
[...]
ter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected – N/A 
 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE, 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE ACTION 

13 November 2025 
 

LOCAL AGGREGATE ASSESSMENT 2024 
 

Report by Director of Economy and Place 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Approve the Local Aggregate Assessment presented herewith;  

 

b) Authorise the Director for Economy and Place in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Place, Environment and Climate Action to make any 

revisions and publish the Oxfordshire Local Aggregate Assessment for 
the calendar year 2024 on the Council website.  

Executive Summary 

 
1. Under the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), Mineral Planning 

Authorities should prepare an annual Local Aggregate Assessment (LAA). The 
NPPF states that the LAA should ‘forecast future demand, based on a rolling 
average of 10 years’ sales data and other relevant information, and an 

assessment of all supply options.’ 
 

2. The annual Local Aggregates Assessment (LAA) sets the level of mineral 
provision for the County Council as the Minerals Planning Authority, to ensure 
an appropriate supply for Sand and Gravel and Crushed Rock.  This provision 

level, known as the Aggregates Provision Rate (APR) is based on an 
assessment between the supply and demand of aggregates in Oxfordshire and 

forecast demand.  
 
3. The data is gathered through annual Aggregates Surveys of mineral operators 

within Oxfordshire.   
 

4. The LAA provides the most up to date information and evidence to inform 
mineral planning within Oxfordshire. The latest LAA (Annex 1) covers the 
calendar year 2024.  

 
5. By supporting the recommendation to adopt the latest LAA, the County Council 

is endorsing the provision levels as set out in paragraph 9, for use as evidence 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/25



for the provision of mineral working in the future Oxfordshire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan, and for calculating the Oxfordshire landbank as of the end of 
2024. 
 
Summary of Main Findings 

 
6. Table 1 provides a summary of the main findings in relation to sales, reserves 

and landbank of Primary Won Aggregates as set out in the LAA for 2024. The 

arrows indicate an increase or decrease from the findings of the LAA for 2023. 
For a full summary of Key Data including average 10-year sales and 3-year 

sales, please see Appendix 1, or for full historic records see the Appendix of the 
LAA for 2024 (Annex 1).  
 

 LAA  

(for calendar year 2024)  
(mt- million tonnes)  

Sharp Sand and Gravel Sales 0.934mt 
 

Sharp Sand and Gravel Reserve 6.177mt  

Sharp Sand and Gravel Landbank* 
(7 years or more)  

6.3 years 
 

Soft Sand Sales 0.132mt 
 

Soft Sand Reserve 3.021mt  

Soft Sand Landbank* 
(7 years or more) 

13 years 
 

Crushed Rock Sales 0.981mt 
 

Crushed Rock Reserve 3.359mt  

Crushed Rock Landbank* 
(10 years or more) 

3.5 years 
 

Table 1: Summary of mineral findings 2024 
*The landbank is calculated by dividing the mineral reserve by the LAA provision rate  

 

7. Detailed assessments of supply and demand were carried out. These 
assessments also included evidence of sales figures, economic forecasts, 
infrastructure requirements and population and housing. Also considered were 

the latest mineral imports and exports figures for 2023, which were published in 
2025 by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

and the British Geological Survey (BGS). 
 

8. Following these considerations, it is proposed that the Aggregates Provision 

Rates are kept the same as the 2023 LAA for Sharp Sand and Gravel, Soft Sand 
and Crushed Rock. Therefore, the APRs for the 2024 LAA are:  
 

 Sharp Sand and Gravel – 0.986mtpa 

 Soft Sand – 0.235mtpa 

 Crushed Rock – 0.964mtpa 

 Recycled and Secondary Aggregates - 0.926mtpa 

 

Page 2



9. The Core Strategy, Policy M2, sets out the amount of minerals to be provided 
over the Plan Period. This was based on the LAA 2014 Aggregates Provision 
Rates. Table 2 sets out the remaining mineral requirements to meet the Core 

Strategy Requirements. 
 

 Core Strategy remaining 

Requirements identified 
through LAA 

Sharp Sand and Gravel 3.022mt 

Soft Sand 0 

Crushed Rock              0 
  Table 2: Core Strategy Remaining Mineral Requirements (mt- Million tonnes) 

 
 

10. As the Minerals and Waste Planning Authority, the County Council has a duty 
under the NPPF to “plan for and maintain a steady and adequate supply of 

minerals”. This is measured through the LAA and our landbank provision.   
 

11. Our current landbank for Soft Sand is above the 7-year requirement in the 

NPPF, ho
[...]
sales figures. it also requires 
“other relevant local information” to be taken into account.  

Page 5



 
32. Therefore, detailed assessments of supply and demand were carried out. 

These assessments included evidence of sales figures, economic forecasts, 

infrastructure requirements, and population and housing. Also considered 
were levels of inflation, and Central Government growth agenda alongside the 

details of the 2023 mineral imports and exports figures from MHCLG and 
BGS. 
 

33. The evidence available suggests that economic forecasts, major infrastructure 
projects/key development and population growth and housing are all expecting 

some form of growth and that demand would continue for the foreseeable 
future. 

 

Aggregate Provision Rates  
 

34. Following all of these considerations, it is proposed that the Aggregates 
Provision Rates are kept the same as the LAA for 2023 for Sharp Sand and 
Gravel, Soft Sand, Crushed Rock and Recycled and Secondary Aggregate.  

Therefore, the APRs for the LAA for 2024 are:  
 

• Sharp Sand and Gravel – 0.986mtpa  
• Soft Sand – 0.235mtpa  
• Crushed Rock – 0.964 mtpa  

• Recycled and Secondary Aggregates- 0.926mtpa  
 

Landbank 
 

35. Using the Aggregates Provision Rate above and the reserves available, the 

landbanks as at the end of 2024 are:  
 

 Sharp Sand and Gravel – 6.3 years  

 Soft Sand – 13 years 

 Crushed Rock – 3.5 years 

 
Mineral Requirements 

 
Core Strategy  
 

36. The Core Strategy sets out requirements for Sharp Sand and Gravel, Soft 

Sand and Crushed Rock for the Plan Period based upon the LAA2014 
provision rates. 

 
37. Taking into account the sales since 2014 and the minerals available to be 

worked over the Plan Period, the remaining required minerals to meet the 

Core Strategy are set out below:  
 

 Core Strategy 

Requirements (2014-

Remaining Core 

Strategy 
Requirements 

Page 6



2031) (Mt – Million 

tonnes)  

identified through 

LAA 

Sharp Sand and 
Grav
[...]
ilto:David.mytton@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Sustainability Implications 

 
50. The LAA sets out findings and conclusions on aggregates in Oxfordshire as at 

the end of 2024, based upon significant facts and figures. This is in accordance 
with the NPPF.  

 
51. The LAA does not set out where mineral sites will be and the sustainabili ty 

implications for these. The future Minerals and Waste Local Plan will address 

the mineral requirements, and this will be subject to an Equality and Climate 
Change Assessment, as well as a Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic 

Environmental Assessment or Environmental Outcomes Report. In addition, 
any future Planning applications will also consider sustainability implications.  

Risk Management 

 
52. Having an up to date and robust LAA in place is necessary for the effective 

monitoring of the adopted Core Strategy and the preparation of the new 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan. It will also be an important factor in the 
determination of planning applications for mineral working where the size of the 

landbank is a material consideration. 

Consultations 

 
53. The NPPF requires the Council to consult and take into account the advice of 

the South East England Aggregate Working Party (SEEAWP); the draft 

Oxfordshire LAA for the year 2024 (Appendix 1) will be considered by SEEAWP 
in December 2025.   Comments received at the December meeting will be fed 

back to the Cabinet Member for Place, Environment and Climate Action, and 
the Director for Economy and Place, and any amendments made.  
 

54. There is no requirement for wider consultation on LAAs. This is a technical 
document that will form part of the evidence base of future Plan preparation and 

as such will be published alongside the Core Strategy Review and Site 
Allocations Plan.  

 

 
Robin Rogers 

Director for Economy and Place 

 
Annex: Annex 1: Local Aggregate Assessment for 2024 

  
  

 
Contact Officers: Helen Gosnell-Whyman, Principal Planner – Mi
[...]
 
41 District Authority Monitoring Reports (Combined by the M&W Policy Team)  

Page 82

https://data.oxfordshire.gov.uk/population/future-population/


71 
 

2016/17 4,370 

2017/18 4,818 

2018/19 5,287 

2019/20 6,114 

2020/21 4,746 

2021/22 4,956 

2022/23 5,492 

2023/24 4,001 

 
 

 
Planned housebuilding42 
 

Year  Planned housebuilding 

2024/25 3,213 

2025/26 4,120 

2026/27 3,975 

2027/28 4,677 

2028/29 4,841 

2029/30 4,637 

2030/31 4,883 

2031/32 4,912 

2032/33 4,982 

  

 
42  District local plans, District Planning Officers, Oxfordshire County Council Data Team  
 

Page 83



72 
 

 
 

 

Page 84



 

   

V2.0 Nov 2024 

Divisions Affected – Charlton, Ardington & Hendreds; Cholsey & The 

Hagbournes; Harwell, Western Valley & Blewbury; Shrivenham; Wallingford; 

Wantage West 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE, 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE ACTION 

13 November 2025 
 

NORTH WESSEX DOWNS NATIONAL LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT 

PLAN 2025-2030: ADOPTION  
 

Report by Director of Environment & Highways 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 

a) Adopt the North Wessex Downs National Landscape Management 

Plan 2025-2030 at Annex 1. 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The North Wessex Downs National Landscape (formerly known as Areas of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty) Council of Partners has finalised and approved the 

statutory Management Plan for the period 2025-2030. The Council of Partners 

has requested that local authority partners adopt the plan, which will be formally 

launched at the North Wessex Downs National Landscape (NWDNL) Annual 

Forum (12th November 2025).   

 

2. The Management Plan sets out objectives and policies that direct the activities 

of the NWDNL team, and guides the activities of partners, organisations and 

individuals. The Management Plan covers various themes comprising 

landscape, farming & land management, biodiversity & nature recovery, historic 

environment, natural resources & climate change, planning & development, 

communities, access recreation & tourism, summary of activities and protected 

landscape targets. The new plan gives a greater emphasis to climate change, 

climate adaptation and nature recovery compared to the existing Management 

Plan. These additions are welcomed and are complimentary to the publication 

and adoption of Oxfordshire’s Local Nature Recovery Strategy and the council’s 

Biodiversity Action Framework and Climate Action Framework. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6/25



   

 

   

 

 

 

 

Background 
3. The National Landscape designation protects some of Britain's finest 

landscapes of distinctive character and natural beauty. Oxfordshire has three 

National Landscapes (formerly known as Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty): 

the Cotswolds, the Chilterns, and the North Wessex Downs (NWD). Together 

these cover around 26% of the county.  

 

4. National Landscapes are governed by one of two mechanisms:  

 

(a) Conservation Boards – a managing body for the large administratively 

complex Cotswolds and Chilterns National Landscapes. 

 

(b) Partnerships of local authorities, community groups and associations, 

governed by a Council of Partners (CoP). The NWD National Landscape 

is such a partnership. 

 

5. The council’s interests are represented on the CoP by an elected member, 

supported by the council’s Landscape and Green Infrastructure Technical Lead 

officer. The current representative on the NWD Council of Partners is the 

Member for Cholsey & The Hagbournes Division.    

 

6. Section 85 of the CRoW 2000 Act (as amended by the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Act 2023) requires ‘relevant authorities’, in exercising or 

performing any function that affect National Landscapes in England, to “seek to 

further the purpose of conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of the Area 

of Outstanding Natural Beauty.” 

 

7. All public bodies including Oxfordshire County Council have a sta
[...]
 covering the themes consists of 

a list of key issues, priorities for the plan period and policies to guide and inform 

the delivery of the plan. 

12. The plan policies are designed to be delivered by a wide range of stakeholders 

and partners (including local authorities) in the National Landscape. The core 

National Landscape unit co-ordinates the monitoring and delivery of the plan 

policies and are directly responsible for the delivery of certain work areas. 

13. National Landscape Management plans have to be produced every five years, 

and the new Management Plan provides an update to the previous plan. 

Changes include amongst other things an expanded chapter on Natural 

Resources and Climate Change, more detail on the strengthened s.85 duty to 

further on public bodies and a chapter on Protected Landscape Targets, which 

will assist the council in meeting its objectives in furthering nature recovery and 

climate resilience in Oxfordshire. 

 

Corporate Policies and Priorities 

14. The adoption of the Management Plan contributes to the council’s Strategic 

Plan 2025-2028 priorities for a greener, fairer and healthier Oxfordshire. 

 

15. Chapter 7 of the NWD Management Plan sets out a series of policies that will 

be delivered by members of the partnership that are aimed at delivering action 

on climate change within the NWDNL. 

 

Page 87



   

 

   

 

16. Chapters 5 and 10 of the NWD Management Plan set out objectives, policies 

and actions that are aimed to deliver on nature recovery and to improve access 

to the NWDNL for people of all backgrounds and abilities. 

 

17. The plan is also complimentary to Oxfordshire’s Local Nature Recovery 

Strategy and the council’s Biodiversity Action Framework and Climate 

Action Framework.  

Financial Implications 

18. Adoption of the Management Plan does not commit Oxfordshire County Council 

to additional financial expenditure. However, as a member of the Council of 

Partners, the co
[...]
nt 

Plan. 

 

Page 89



   

 

   

 

Paul Fermer 

Director of Environment and Highways    

 

Annex: Annex 1: North Wessex Downs National Landscape 

Management Plan 2025 – 2030 (pre-publication version). 

 

Annex 2: Equalities Impact Assessment. 

Annex 3: Climate Impact Assessment.  

 

 

Background papers: North Wessex Downs National Landscape Management 

Plan 2019-2024 

 

Link:https://www.northwessexdowns.org.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2021/11/NWDAONB_Management_Plan_2019-

24_low_res_32Mb.pdf 

 

Contact Officer: Haidrun Breith, Technical Lead Landscape & Green 

Infrastructure, haidrun.breith@oxfordshire.gov.uk, Tel: 

07917 588502.  

 

November 2025 

Page 90

https://www.northwessexdowns.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/NWDAONB_Management_Plan_2019-24_low_res_32Mb.pdf
https://www.northwessexdowns.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/NWDAONB_Management_Plan_2019-24_low_res_32Mb.pdf
https://www.northwessexdowns.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/NWDAONB_Management_Plan_2019-24_low_res_32Mb.pdf
mailto:haidrun.breith@oxfordshire.gov.uk


1

North Wessex Downs
NATIONAL LANDSCAPE

Management Plan    2025 – 2030

 Produced on behalf of the Council of Partners

Cover image to be updated

P
age 91



32

ContentsOur partners
FOREWORD	  X

INTRODUCTION	  X

CHAPTER 1  Context & Framework	 X

CHAPTER 2  Principles, Policies & Implementation	  X

CHAPTER 3  Landscape	  X

CHAPTER 4  Farming & Land Management	  X

CHAPTER 5  Biodiversity & Nature Recovery	  X

CHAPTER 6  Historic Environment	  X

CHAPTER 7  Natural Resources & Climate Change	  X

CHAPTER 8   Planning & Development	  X

CHAPTER 9  Communities	  X

CHAPTER 10   Access Recreation & Tourism	  X

CHAPTER 11   Summary of activity	  X

CHAPTER 12   Protected Landscape Targets	  X

GLOSSARY OF TERMS	  X

INDEX	  X

3

P
age 92



54

Figure 1. Regional context of the North Wessex Downs AONB with other protected landscapes.  
Contains OS data ©Crown Copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 
[...]
northwessexdowns 

@NorthWessexAONB 

@NorthWessexDowns 
f

P
age 167



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

Oxfordshire County Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment  

Delegated Decision by the Cabinet Member for Place, Environment and Climate Action to adopt 

the North Wessex Downs National Landscape Management Plan  

30th October 2025  

P
age 169



2 
 

Contents 
Section 1: Summary details ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Section 2: Detail of proposal............................................................................................................................................................................................ 4 

Section 3: Impact Assessment - Protected Characteristics ................................................................................................................................................10 

Section 3: Impact Assessment - Additional Community Impacts........................................................................................................................................18 

Section 3: Impact Assessment - Additional Wider Impacts................................................................................................................................................21 

Section 4: Review ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................23 

 

  P
age 170



3 
 

Section 1: Summary details 

Directorate and Service 

Area  

 Environment and Highways, Landscape and Nature Recovery Team  

What is being assessed 

(e.g. name of policy, 

procedure, project, service or 

proposed service change). 

Oxfordshire County Council are requested by the North Wessex Dow
[...]
motes health and wellbeing 2
improving health and wellbeing is a 
key theme in the plan

Just transition Reduces poverty and inequality N/A

P
age 196


	Agenda
	5/25 Local Aggregate Assessment 2024
	CMDPECA131125 - Local Aggregate Assessment 2024 (Annex 1)

	6/25 North Wessex National Landscape Management Plan 2025-2030
	CMDPECA131125 - Adoption of North Wessex Downs Management Plan (Annex 1)
	CMDPECA131125 - Adoption of North Wessex Downs Management Plan (Annex 2 - EIA).pdf
	CMDPECA131125 - Adoption of North Wessex Downs Management Plan (Annex 3 - CIA)






Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE, 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE ACTION 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 November 2025 commencing at 2.30 

pm and finishing at 2.45 pm 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Judy Roberts – in the Chair 

 
  

 
Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 

Councillor Ian Snowdon 

Officers: 

 
Jack Ahier (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Haidrun 

Breith (Technical Lead – Landscape and Green 
Infrastructure), Paul Fermer (Director of Environment 
and Highways), Helen Gosnell-Whyman (Principal 

Minerals and Waste Policy Planner), Robin Rogers 
(Director of Economy and Place), Charlotte Simms 

(Team Leader – Minerals and Waste Policy) 
  

 

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 

addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

1/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1/25) 
 
There were none.  

 

2/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2/25) 
 

There were none.  
 

3/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3/25) 
 
There were none.  

 

4/25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4/25) 

 
There were none.  



 

 

5/25 LOCAL AGGREGATE ASSESSMENT 2024  
(Agenda No. 5/25) 

 
The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  

 
Officers confirmed that the Local Aggregate Assessment (LAA) was a statutory 
obligation as Minerals and Waste Planning Authority and outlined some of the detail 

in the report, including why the APR rates were the same as the LAA in 2023. 
 

The Chair and Director of Economy and Place thanked officers for their work on the 
LAA.  
 

Officers noted the plan’s importance in supporting housing, economic growth and 
infrastructure projects.  

 
The Chair agreed to the recommendations in the report.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

a) Approve the Local Aggregate Assessment presented herewith;  
 

b) Authorise the Director for Economy and Place in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Place, Environment and Climate Action to make any 
revisions and publish the Oxfordshire Local Aggregate Assessment for 

the calendar year 2024 on the Council website. 

 
 

6/25 NORTH WESSEX NATIONAL LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT PLAN 2025-

2030  
(Agenda No. 6/25) 
 
The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  

 
Officers confirmed that the North Wessex Downs were one of three national 

landscapes that extend into Oxfordshire, governed by a partnership. This was 
confirmed to be a statutory obligation, and the partnership had produced the plan in 
consultation with the local authority 

 
The Chair asked if other partners had adopted the plan. Officers clarified they were 

unsure on all partners, but that Vale of White Horse District Council had adopted the 
plan.  
 

Officers stated that this plan aligned with the recently adopted Council policies of the 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy and the Biodiversity Action Framework and Action 

Plan.  
 
The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendations in the report.  

 
RESOLVED to: 



 

 

a) Adopt the North Wessex Downs National Landscape Management Plan 
2025-2030 at Annex 1. 

 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


